

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: 94,116

FREDERICK VAN HUBBARD,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Robert R. Kimmel, Esquire
LAW OFFICES OF KIMMEL & BATSON, CHARTERED
715 N. Baylen Street
Pensacola, Florida 32501
(850) 438-7501
Fla. Bar #211249
Attorney for Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR SANTA ROSA COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	12
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT: CLOSE CASE ANALYSIS	12
I. FIRST ISSUE: "BAD ACTS" EVIDENCE	13
II. SECOND ISSUE: JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON CAUSATION	17
III. THIRD ISSUE: <u>MAGAW</u> AND <u>HUBBARD</u> V. <u>MELVIN</u> ...	27
IV. FOURTH ISSUE: STATE'S RELIANCE ON STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS NOT DISPOSITIVE	31
Conclusion	38
Certificate of Service	39
Appendix	40
Appendix Index	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allred v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 650 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	15
<u>Ashcraft v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	15
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1979)	27, 28
<u>Barrington v. State</u> , 199 So. 320 (Fla. 1940)	23, 24
<u>Bouchard v. State</u> , 556 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	12
<u>Bozeman v. State</u> , 698 So.2d 629 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	15
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 898 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	15
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 577 So.2d 932 (Fla. 1991)	31, 32
<u>Cannon v. State</u> , 91 F. 214, 107 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1926)	30
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1991)	32
<u>Fletcher v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	15
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	20, 21
<u>Hubbard v. State</u> , 23 Fla.L.Weekly D2247 (Fla. 1st DCA September 28, 1998)	11
<u>James v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	32
<u>Magaw v. State</u> , 537 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1989)	8, 9, 11, 20, 26, 27, 28, 30, 35
<u>Melvin v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	10, 28, 29, 30
<u>Motley v. State</u> , 155 Fla. 545, 20 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1945)	31, 37
<u>Naumowicz v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	8, 20, 21, 22, 25
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 117 S.Ct. 644 (1997)	13
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 590 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	12

<u>Rosso v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	12
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	31, 32
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (97-2)</u> , 23 Fla.L.Weekly S417 (Fla. July 16, 1998)	34, 35
<u>In Re: Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u> , 431 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	34
<u>State v. Bryan</u> , 290 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1974)	33
<u>United States v. Moccia</u> , 681 F.2d 61 (C.A. 1 1982)	14
<u>Werhan v. State</u> , 673 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	24, 25
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1983)	33, 34
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 90.403, Fla.Stat. (1995)	13, 14
§ 90.404(2), Fla.Stat. (1995)	13
§ 90.610, Fla.Stat. (1995)	13
§ 316.193(3)(c)3, Fla.Stat. (1995)	1, 19, 20
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Fla.Std.Jury Instr. (Crim.)	35, 36
